THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is entered into by the **CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER**, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City" or "Subscriber"), and **WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION d/b/a THOMSON WEST**, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Minnesota and registered to do business in Colorado, whose address is 610 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 ("Vendor" or "West").

RECITALS

A. The City and the Vendor entered into an Agreement dated May 6, 2008 and amended the Agreement on August 24, 2010, and entered into a Second Amendatory Agreement on June 24, 2013, to provide access to Vendor's computer-assisted legal research product suite (the "Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 2 of the Agreement, entitled "**TERM**" is amended to read as follows:
 - "2. <u>TERM</u>: The term of the agreement is from March 1, 2008 through April 30, 2018."
- 2. Paragraph 3(H)(1) of the Agreement, entitled "Maximum Contract Liability," is amended to read as follows:

"H. Maximum Contract Liability:

- (1) Any other provision of this Agreement notwithstanding, in no event shall the City be liable for payment for services rendered and expenses incurred by Vendor under the terms of this Agreement for any amount in excess of the sum of **ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO/100** (\$1,275,000.00). Vendor acknowledges that any work performed by Vendor beyond that specifically authorized by the City is performed at Vendor's risk and without authorization under this Agreement."
- 3. Except as amended herein, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.

4. This Third Amendatory Agreement may be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which is an original and constitute the same instrument.		

Contract Control Number:	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have Denver, Colorado as of	e set their hands and affixed their seals at
SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:	By
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED
By	By
	By

Contract Control Number:	ATTNY-CE85004-03
Contractor Name:	West Publishing Corporation DBA Thomson West
	By: Jan. Shill
	Name: Gene T Sherlock (please print)
	Title: Financial Avalyst (please print)
	ATTEST: [if required]
	By:
	Name:(please print)
	Title:(please print)